

Information for the user Ensidnib 50 mg、 100mg film-coated tablets Enasidenib

This medicine is subject to additional monitoring. This will allow quick identification of new safety information. You can help by reporting any side effects you may get. See the end of section 4 for how to report side effects.

Read all of this leaflet carefully before you start taking this medicine because it contains important information for you.

- Keep this leaflet. You may need to read it again.
- If you have any further questions, ask your doctor, pharmacist or nurse.
- This medicine has been prescribed for you only. Do not pass it on to others. It may harm them, even if their signs of illness are the same as yours.
- If you get any side effects, talk to your doctor, pharmacist or nurse. This includes any possible side effects not listed in this leaflet. See section 4.

What is in this leaflet

- 1. What Ensidnib and what it is used for
- 2. What you need to know before you take Ensidnib
- 3. How to take Ensidnib
- 4. Possible side effects
- 5. How to store Ensidnib
- 6. Contents of the pack and other information

1.What Ensidnib and what it is used for

Ensidnib was developed as a cancer medicine for the treatment of AML in adult patients whose cancer cells have a mutation (change) in the gene for a protein called IDH2 and who cannot receive intensive cancer treatment. Ensidnib was to be used in patients whose disease did not respond to treatment (refractory) or had come back (relapsed) after previous treatments including a haematopoietic stem cell transplant (a transplant of cells that can develop into different types of blood cells)

Idihifa contains the active substance enasidenib and was to be available as tablets.

How Ensidnib works

The active substance in Ensidnib, enasidenib, works by blocking the action of mutated forms of IDH2, a protein that plays an important role in generating energy for cells. Mutated IDH2 produces high levels of a substance called D-2-HG, which contributes to the growth of cancer cells. By blocking the action of mutated IDH2, enasidenib is expected to reduce production of D-2-HG and so slow down the progression of the disease.

2.What you need to know before you take Ensidnib

Do not take Ensidnib

- if you are allergic to Pirtobrutinib or any of the other ingredients of this medicine (listed in section 6).

Before taking Ensidnib, tell your healthcare provider about all of your medical conditions, including if you:

- •Are pregnant, plan to become pregnant, or think you might be pregnant during treatment with Ensidnib. Ensidnib can cause harm to your unborn baby if taken during pregnancy
- •If you are able to become pregnant, your healthcare provider will do a pregnancy test before you start taking Ensidnib
- •Females who are able to become pregnant and who take Ensidnib should use effective birth control (contraception) during treatment with Ensidnib and for at least 2 months after your last dose of Ensidnib
- •Males who have female partners that are able to become pregnant should use effective birth control during treatment with Ensidnib and for at least 2 months after your last dose of Ensidnib
- •Ensidnib may affect how hormonal contraceptives work and may cause them to not work as well
- •Talk to your healthcare provider about birth control methods that may be right for you while taking Ensidnib
- •Ensidnib may cause fertility problems in females and males, which may affect your ability to have children. Talk to your healthcare provider if you have concerns about fertility
- •Are breastfeeding or plan to breastfeed. It is not known if Ensidnib passes into your breast milk. You should not breastfeed during your treatment with Ensidnib and for at least 2 months after your last dose of Ensidnib

Tell your healthcare provider about all the medicines you take, including prescription and over-the-counter medicines, vitamins, and herbal supplements.

WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS

Differentiation Syndrome: In the clinical trial, 14% of patients treated with Ensidnib experienced differentiation syndrome, which may be life-threatening or fatal if not treated. Differentiation syndrome has been observed with and without concomitant hyperleukocytosis, in as early as 1 day and up to 5 months after Ensidnib initiation. Symptoms in patients treated with Ensidnib included acute respiratory distress represented by dyspnea and/or hypoxia and need for supplemental oxygen; pulmonary infiltrates and pleural effusion; renal impairment; fever; lymphadenopathy; bone pain; peripheral edema with rapid weight gain; and pericardial effusion. Hepatic, renal, and multi-organ dysfunction have also been observed. If differentiation syndrome is suspected, initiate systemic corticosteroids and hemodynamic monitoring until improvement. Taper corticosteroids only after resolution of symptoms. Differentiation syndrome symptoms may recur with premature discontinuation of corticosteroids. If severe pulmonary symptoms requiring intubation or ventilator support and/or renal dysfunction persist for more than 48 hours after initiation of corticosteroids, interrupt Ensidnib until signs and symptoms are no longer severe. Hospitalization for close observation and monitoring of patients with pulmonary and/or renal manifestation is recommended.

Embryo-Fetal Toxicity: Based on animal embryo-fetal toxicity studies, Ensidnib can cause embryo-fetal harm when administered to a pregnant woman. Advise females of reproductive potential and males with female partners of reproductive potential to use effective contraception during treatment with Ensidnib and for at least 2 months after the last dose. Advise pregnant women, of the potential risk to the fetus.

DRUG INTERACTIONS

Coadministration of Ensidnib increases the exposure of OATP1B1, OATP1B3, BCRP, and P-glycoprotein (P-gp) substrates, which may increase the incidence and severity of adverse reactions of these substrates. If coadministered, decrease the dosage of the substrate as recommended in the respective prescribing information and as clinically indicated.

LACTATION

Because of the potential for adverse reactions in the breastfed child, advise women not to breastfeed during treatment with Ensidnib and for at least 2 months after the last dose.

3.How to take Ensidnib

Always take this medicine exactly as your doctor or pharmacist has told you. Check with your doctor or pharmacist if you are not sure

Your doctor will tell you what dose of Ensidnibto take. Your doctor may decide to increase or lower your dose or temporarily